
«A STUDY TO ASSESS THE KNOWLEDGE ON SELECTED
RISK FACTORS DURING PREGNANCY AMONG THE PRIMI

ANTENATAL MOTHERS IN A SELECTED PHC,
BANGALORE".

ACHARYA
INSTITUTES

PROJECT REPORT-2015

BY

IV YEAR B.Sc. NURSING STUDENTS.

Miss. Bessy Kuriakose

Miss. Swathy Surendran

Miss. Suchismita Banerjee

UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF:

Mrs. Celine Alexander

Vice Principal, Head of department of Obstetrics &Gynaecology (N)

Smt. Nagarathnamma College of Nursing.

Bangalore-560107

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE
BANGALORE

i



INTRODUCTION:

A descriptive study was done in a selected PHCof Bangalore on the primipara

mothers regarding the common risk factors during pregnancy. As sample of 30

primipara mothers were taken for the analysis of the research study and the aim of the

study was to find the knowledge of the primipara regarding the common risk factors

during pregnancy. The descriptive approach and the technique used was purposive

sampling. Descriptive statistics were used for the analysis of the data.

OBJECTIVES:

ABSTRACT

To assess the knowledge of primipara mothers regarding selected risk factors

associated with pregnancy.

METHODOLOGY:

The descriptive study with non experimental design was adopted in the

research. Purposive sampling technique was used to select 30primi antenatal mothers

in selected PHC in Bangalore. The data was collected with the help of structured

questionnaire. Analysis was done using descriptive statistics. Prior permission was

obtained from concerned authority and informed consent was obtained from subject.

RESULTS:

The maximum respondents, 17 (56.6%) vwere from the age group of 21- 25

years and 6 (20%) were from the age group of 26-30 years and 5(16.6%)were from

the age group below 20 and 2(6.6%) from the age group of > 30 years. Considering

religion, highlights that majority of respondents 15 (50%) belongs to Hindu, 5 (16.6%)

ix



were Christian, 9 (30%) were Muslim and I (3.3%) werc other. Showing to economie

status of respondents 20(33.33%) were middle class fanmily, 6(20%) were lower class

and 4(13.3%) were below poverty linc. showing educatin of the respondents 12(40%)

were illiterate, SSLC were 10(33.33%),PUC were 8(26.67%). among the respondents

majority (50%) were homemaker, followed by (26.67%) were self cmployec,(20%)

private employee and (3.33%) were Govt. Employee respcctively. among the

respondents majority(56.67) were from Nuclear family and (43.33%) were from Joint

family. the respondent's sourccs of the infomation were majority of health

professionals(63.33%), Family & friends(23.33%), Mass media(13.33%) and

others(0%).The main result of this study shows that, 70%of therespondents had

adequate knowledge,30% had moderate level of knowledge and most of them had

inadequate knowledge(0%).

CONCLUSION:

The study concluded that, majority of the primipara mothers had inadequate

knowledge regarding the common risk factors during pregnancy.



CHAPTER

2

3

4

5

7

10

LIST OF THE CONTENT:

CHAPTER TITLE

INTRODUCTION

OBJEC"TIVES

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

METHODOLOGY

RESULTS

DISCUSSION

CONCLUSION

SUMMARY

BIBLIOGRAPHY

ANNEXURE

xi

PAGE NO

1-7

8-9

10-14

15-21

22-35

36-38

39-41

42-43

44-47

48-60



TABLE
NO

2

3

4

5

6

8

0

age group

LIST OF THE TABLES:

Frequcney and percentage distribution of respondents based on their

TITLE

Frequcncy and percentage distribution of the respondents bascd on

their religion

Frequency and perccntage distribution of the respondents based on

their cconomic status

Frcqucncy and percentage distribution of the respondents based on

their cducation

Frequency and perccntage distribution of the respondents based on

their occupation

Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on

type of family

Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on

their sources of information

Classification of respondents on knowledge level regarding the risk

factors during pregnancy

Aspect wise mean knowledge score respondents

during pregnancy

Item wise knowledge of primi antenatal mothers the risk factors

xii

PAGE
NO
23

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33-35



FIGURE NO

2

4

5

6

7

9

10

LIST OF THE FIGURES:

A

FIGURE TITLE

Schematic representation of research study design

Classification of respondents by age group

Classification of respondents by religion

Classification of respondents by economic status

Classification of respondents by education

Classification of respondents by occupation

Classification of respondents by type of family

Classification of respondents by sources of information

Classification of respondents on knowledge level

SCore

regarding the risk factors during pregnancy

Percentage distribution of aspect wise mean knowledge

xii

PAGE NO

21

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32



ANNEXURE

3.

4

5

6.

7.

LIST OF ANNEXURES:

Letter granting permission to conduct study

Letter requesting consent of subjects

TITLE

List of the experts validated the tool

Socio demographic data

Structured questionnaires

Blueprint of research tool

Answer key with score

xiv

PAGE NO

48

49

50

$1-52

53-58

S9

60


