# "A STUDY TO ASSESS THE KNOWLEDGE ON SELECTED RISK FACTORS DURING PREGNANCY AMONG THE PRIMI ANTENATAL MOTHERS IN A SELECTED PHC, BANGALORE".



PROJECT REPORT-2015

BY

IV YEAR B.Sc. NURSING STUDENTS.

Miss. Bessy Kuriakose

Miss. Swathy Surendran

Miss. Suchismita Banerjee

#### UNDER THE GUIDANCE OF:

Mrs. Celine Alexander

Vice Principal, Head of department of Obstetrics & Gynaecology (N)

Smt. Nagarathnamma College of Nursing.

Bangalore-560107

RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCE BANGALORE

#### **ABSTRACT**

#### INTRODUCTION:

A descriptive study was done in a selected PHC of Bangalore on the primipara mothers regarding the common risk factors during pregnancy. As sample of 30 primipara mothers were taken for the analysis of the research study and the aim of the study was to find the knowledge of the primipara regarding the common risk factors during pregnancy. The descriptive approach and the technique used was purposive sampling. Descriptive statistics were used for the analysis of the data.

#### **OBJECTIVES:**

• To assess the knowledge of primipara mothers regarding selected risk factors associated with pregnancy.

#### **METHODOLOGY:**

The descriptive study with non experimental design was adopted in the research. Purposive sampling technique was used to select 30 primi antenatal mothers in selected PHC in Bangalore. The data was collected with the help of structured questionnaire. Analysis was done using descriptive statistics. Prior permission was obtained from concerned authority and informed consent was obtained from subject.

#### **RESULTS:**

The maximum respondents, 17 (56.6%) were from the age group of 21- 25 years and 6 (20%) were from the age group of 26-30 years and 5(16.6%) were from the age group below 20 and 2(6.6%) from the age group of > 30 years. Considering religion, highlights that majority of respondents 15 (50%) belongs to Hindu, 5 (16.6%)

were Christian, 9 (30%) were Muslim and 1 (3.3%) were other. Showing to economic status of respondents 20(33.33%) were middle class family, 6(20%) were lower class and 4(13.3%) were below poverty line, showing education of the respondents 12(40%) were illiterate, SSLC were 10(33.33%), PUC were 8(26.67%), among the respondents majority (50%) were homemaker, followed by (26.67%) were self employee, (20%) private employee and (3.33%) were Govt. Employee respectively, among the respondents majority (56.67) were from Nuclear family and (43.33%) were from Joint family, the respondent's sources of the information were majority of health professionals (63.33%), Family & friends (23.33%), Mass media (13.33%) and others (0%). The main result of this study shows that, 70% of the respondents had adequate knowledge, 30% had moderate level of knowledge and most of them had inadequate knowledge (0%).

#### **CONCLUSION:**

The study concluded that, majority of the primipara mothers had inadequate knowledge regarding the common risk factors during pregnancy.

#### LIST OF THE CONTENT:

CHAPTER	CHAPTER TITLE	PAGE NO
1	INTRODUCTION	1-7
2	OBJECTIVES	8-9
3	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	10-14
4	METHODOLOGY	15-21
5	RESULTS	22-35
6	DISCUSSION	36-38
7	CONCLUSION	39-41
8	SUMMARY	42-43
9	BIBLIOGRAPHY	44-47
10	ANNEXURE	48-60

## LIST OF THE TABLES:

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE NO
8	Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents based on their age group	23
2	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on their religion	25
3	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on their economic status	26
4	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on their education	27
5	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on their occupation	28
6	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on type of family	29
7	Frequency and percentage distribution of the respondents based on their sources of information	30
8	Classification of respondents on knowledge level regarding the risk factors during pregnancy	31
9	Aspect wise mean knowledge score respondents	32
10	Item wise knowledge of primi antenatal mothers the risk factors during pregnancy	33-35

### LIST OF THE FIGURES:

FIGURE NO	FIGURE TITLE	PAGE NO
	ě	
1	Schematic representation of research study design	21
2	Classification of respondents by age group	24
3	Classification of respondents by religion	25
4	Classification of respondents by economic status	26
5	Classification of respondents by education	27
6	Classification of respondents by occupation	28
7	Classification of respondents by type of family	29
8	Classification of respondents by sources of information	30
9	Classification of respondents on knowledge level regarding the risk factors during pregnancy	31
10	Percentage distribution of aspect wise mean knowledge score	32

## LIST OF ANNEXURES:

ANNEXURE	TITLE	PAGE NO
	ð	
1.	Letter granting permission to conduct study	48
2.	Letter requesting consent of subjects	49
3.	List of the experts validated the tool	50
4.	Socio demographic data	51-52
5.	Structured questionnaires	53-58
6.	Blueprint of research tool	59
7.	Answer key with score	60